Offer (approximately $26,500) will be met from the Company’s existing cash
reserves. A total of $6,014,500 is currently expected to be raised from the
Placement and the SPP.

The Company’s auditor reviewed balance sheet as at 31 December 2023, and
the unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2023, shown below
have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted
by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming completion of the
Placement and SPP and that no Options or convertible securities are exercised
prior to the closing date of the Offers.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

31 December

2023

(REVIEWED)

Effect of Capital

Raising and

Offers

(UNAUDITED)

Pro-forma

31 December

2023

(UNAUDITED)

  $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $1,177,571 $6,000,000 $7,177,571

Trade and other receivables $623,189 - $623,189

Other assets $263,308 - $263,308

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $2,064,068 $6,000,000 $8,064,068

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment $501,851 - $501,851

Right-of-use asset $118,957 - $118,957

Intangible assets $5,607,726 - $5,607,726

Other receivables $75,685 - $75,685

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS $6,304,218 - $6,304,218

TOTAL ASSETS $8,368,286 - $14,368,286

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables $1,170,661 - $1,170,661

Lease liabilities $91,207 - $91,207

Provisions $135,477 - $135,477

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES $1,397,346 - $1,397,346

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4544-06/3385185_4  10

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities $18,655 - $18,655

Provisions $58,382 - $58,382

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES $77,037 - $77,037

TOTAL LIABILITIES $1,474,382 - $1,474,382

NET ASSETS $6,893,904 $6,000,000 $12,893,904

EQUITY

Share Capital $32,945,213 $6,000,000 $38,945,213

Share-based payments reserve $8,593,328  $8,593,328

Retained earnings ($34,644,637)  ($34,644,637)

TOTAL EQUITY $6,893,904 $6,000,000 $12,893,904

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4544-06/3385185_4  11

5. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

5.1 Terms and Conditions of Options

The terms and conditions of the Options are as follows:

(a) Entitlement

Each Option entitles the holder to subscribe for one (1) Share upon
exercise of the Option.

(b) Exercise Price

Subject to paragraph (i), the amount payable upon exercise of each

Option will be $0.75 (Exercise Price).

(c) Expiry Date

Each Option will expire at 5:00 pm (WST) on the date which is two (2) years

from the date of issue (Expiry Date). An Option not exercised before the